14 | FERRETTI S.P.A. INTERIM REPORT 2025

Net Backlog

The net backlog that is calculated as the total orders in portfolio not yet delivered net of revenues already
booked stood at €760.8 million as of June 30, 2025, slightly decreased by 3.2% as compared to €785.7
million as of June 30, 2024.

Net Revenue

The Group’s overall net revenue of new yachts increased by approximately 1.5% from €611.0 million for the
six months ended June 30, 2024 to approximately €620.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025. A
sound result was underpinned by a solid order backlog, with the main contribution driven by
made-to-measure and super yachts.

Overall, the Group’s net revenue amounted to approximately €638.3 million, with a reduction of
approximately 1.3% compared to €646.4 million in the corresponding period of 2024, attributable to lower
sales of pre-owned boats, also in relation to the lower available stock. The sale of pre-owned yachts
represents an opportunity for trade-in offered to the Group’s customers as a lever to facilitate the sale of new
yachts.

The following table shows the breakdown of net revenue of new yachts sales by production type10:

Six months ended June 30,
2025 2024

(unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands Euro, except for percentages)
Net

revenue

% of
total net

revenue of
new yachts

Net
revenue

% of
total net

revenue of
new

yachts

Composite yachts 234,403 37.8% 265,048 43.4%
Made-to-measure yachts 253,134 40.8% 233,144 38.2%
Super yachts 104,444 16.8% 82,496 13.5%
Other businesses11 28,458 4.6% 30,352 5.0%

Total net revenue of new yachts 620,439 100.0% 611,041 100.0%

Pre-owned 17,829 35,376

Total 638,269 646,416

10 The Ferretti Yacht 940 model that was originally under the composite yachts segment had been reclassified under the made-to-
measure yachts segment in the Relevant Period and six months ended June 30, 2024

11 Mainly comprising revenue from ancillary businesses, FSD and Wally sailboats

Management Discussion and Analysis

INTERIM REPORT 2025 FERRETTI S.P.A. | 15

(i) Composite Yachts

The Group’s revenue of new yachts from the sales of composite yachts reached €234.4 million in the
Relevant Period, equal to approximately 37.8% of total net revenue of new yachts (from €265.0
million, equal to approximately 43.4% of total net revenue of new yachts, in the six months ended
June 30, 2024). This segment experienced a two-speed market dynamic: second quarter of 2025
showed a higher revenue growth in comparison with second quarter of 2024 coming from the

[…]

b. Interest rate risk (the risk that the value of financial instruments may fluctuate due to changes in
market interest rates);

c. Price risk (the risk that the value of financial instruments may fluctuate due to changes in market
prices).

The risk more specifically related to the Group’s business is the risk of fluctuations in exchange rates. This
risk relates to the possibility of changes in the Euro amount corresponding to the net foreign currency
exposure for invoices issued, outstanding orders and, marginally, invoices payable and cash balances in
foreign currency accounts.

The Group is primarily exposed to the exchange rate risk in relation to the US Dollar as a result of the sales
made by the subsidiary Ferretti Group of America Llc.

During 2024 and the first half of 2025 no cash flow hedging was done in view of the exchange rate trend.
In any case, as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were no currency forwards in place.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis, at the end of each of the financial years, of the Group’s
profit before tax and equity (excluding losses carried forward) to a reasonably possible change in the
exchange rate with the US dollar, keeping all other variables constant.

(in thousand Euro)
At June 30, 2025

(unaudited)
At December 31, 2024

(audited)

Change % EUR/USD exchange rate
+/- Profit

before tax +/- Equity
+/- Profit

before tax +/- Equity

-5% 812 14,069 2,713 15,526
+5% (735) (12,729) (2,455) (14,047)

The interest risk is the risk that the value of future financial flows could fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

INTERIM REPORT 2025 FERRETTI S.P.A. | 51

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market and Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

The following is a sensitivity analysis determined on the basis of the exposure as at the reporting dates
June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 of the Group’s financial debt (assuming that Euribor is above
zero, considering the zero-floor condition generally applied to the Group’s main borrowings).